

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15840 of 2025

=====

MODASA MUNICIPALITY

Versus

SURESHBHAI GANDABHAI RATHOD

=====

Appearance:

MR PREMAL R JOSHI(1327) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

REFUSED SERVED (N)(10) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M.
PRACHCHHAK**

Date : 02/02/2026

ORAL ORDER

Learned counsel Mr. Premal Joshi, appearing on behalf of the petitioner, has submitted that the respondent has refused to accept the notice issued by this Court and he has also filed affidavit to that effect.

Considering this, **issue fresh NOTICE** to the respondent, making it returnable on **09.03.2026**. To be served through concerned Court.

(HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK,J)

Dolly