

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15840 of 2025**

=====

MODASA MUNICIPALITY

Versus

SURESHBHAI GANDABHAI RATHOD

=====

Appearance:

MR PREMAL R JOSHI(1327) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

SERVED BY AFFIX(N) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE**Date : 24/03/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. On 02.02.2026 this Court in its order recorded that the respondent has refused to accept the notice issued by direct service and accordingly, fresh notice was issued to be served through the concerned Court.

2. The Principal Senior Civil Judge, Modasa-Arvalli by the communication dated 02.03.2026 has forwarded the Bailiff report which states that Bailiff has visited the address of the respondent No.1. He was not present in the house but his sister has refused to take the notice and consequently the Bailiff following the legal procedure has affixed the notice on the main door of the house to complete the service. The said notice has been served by affixation on 27.02.2026.

3. Today, when the matter is called out for hearing, none appears on behalf of the respondent. In the interest of justice, list on 30/04/2026.

SALIM/

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)